Bank balances and cash: 銀行結餘及現金:
RMB 人民幣 2,088 1,399

78  Vongroup Limited   Annual Report 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2020
截至二零二零年四月三十日止年度

29. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

外匯風險（續）

下表顯示於報告期末本集團所承受重大風險之外幣匯率之合理

可能變動，而令本集團除稅前溢利出現之概約變動。

敏感度分析乃假設外幣匯率於報告期末出現變動而釐訂，並應用

於本集團於該日期存在之衍生及非衍生財務工具之貨幣風險，而

所有其他變數（特別是利率）保持不變。列出之變動指管理層評估

外幣匯率於期內至下一個年度報告期末合理可能出現之變動。截

至二零一九年四月三十日止年度之分析亦以相同基準進行。

股本價格風險

本集團面臨分類為透過損益按公平值列賬上市股本證券之買賣

證券的證券投資所產生的股本價格變動風險。

本集團之上市證券投資於聯交所上市。購買或出售買賣證券之決

定乃基於每日監察個別證券相對於股票市場指數及其他行業指

標之表現以及本集團之流動資金需要而作出。

於二零二零年四月三十日，當相關股票市場指數（就上市投資而

言）變動5%（二零一九年：5%）而所有其他變數不變時，估計本集
團之除稅前溢利應會如下表所示變動：

敏感度分析顯示，假設股票市場指數或其他相關風險變量的合理

可能變動已於報告期末發生，並已應用於於該日期存在的股本價

格風險。亦假設本集團投資之公平值將按照相關股票市場指數或

有關風險變量之歷史相關性而變動，而所有其他變數保持不變。

列出之變動指管理層評估相關股票市場指數或有關風險變量於

期內至下一個年度報告期末可能出現之合理可能變動。截至二零

一九年四月三十日止年度之分析亦以相同基準進行。

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit before tax in response

to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant

exposure at the end of the reporting period.

2020 2019

二零二零年 二零一九年

Increase

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange rate HK$’000

Increase

(decrease)

 in foreign

exchange rate HK$’000

外匯匯率
增加（減少） 千港元

外匯匯率

增加（減少） 千港元

RMB 人民幣 5% 104 5% 70

(5%) (104) (5%) (70)

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rates

had occurred at the end of the reporting period and had been applied to Group’s exposure to

currency risk for non-derivative financial instruments in existence at that date, and that all other

variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The stated changes in foreign currency

represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates

over the period until the end of the next annual reporting period. The analysis is performed on

the same basis for the year ended 30 April 2019.